

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CIVIL PROCEDURE AND SECURITIES
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID MARCUS
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
ROGERS COLLEGE OF LAW
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, Arizona 85721
(520) 626-3915

DARREN J. ROBBINS
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058
erici@rgrdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Civil Procedure and Securities Law Professors*

September 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rule 23(b)(3)'s Framers Sought to Facilitate Securities-Fraud Class Actions.....	3
II. The Common Law of Deceit and the Rise of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory.....	9
III. Congress Framed §10(b) in Light of Market- Manipulation Principles Recognizing That False Statements Inflating Securities Mar- kets Operate to Defraud All Who Purchase at the Affected Prices and Suffer a Loss.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	4
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Amen v. Black</i> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956)	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	8, 15
<i>De Cicco v. Schweizer</i> , 221 N.Y. 431, 117 N.E. 807 (1917).....	13
<i>Dickinson v. Burnham</i> , 197 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1952).....	4
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	9
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
<i>Enequist v. Bemis</i> , 115 Vt. 209, 56 A.2d 617 (1947)	13

<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	30
<i>Escott v. Barchris Constr. Corp.</i> , 340 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1964)	4
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968)	8
<i>In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Fischer v. Kletz</i> , 41 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	7
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)	8, 9
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)	5
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Helvering v. Sw. Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942)	24
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1982)	4, 18
<i>Hunter v. McKenzie</i> , 197 Cal. 176, 239 P. 1090 (1925)	13

<i>Independence Shares Corp. v. Deckert</i> , 108 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1939), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940), <i>on remand sub nom., Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives etc. v. Deckert</i> , 123 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1941)	5
<i>Kardon v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946)	4
<i>Korn v. Franchard Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	18
<i>Lipton v. Documation, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	14
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899)	19, 20
<i>Morris Run Coal Co. v. Barclay Coal Co.</i> , 68 Pa. 173 (1871)	20
<i>Morris v. Burchard</i> , 51 F.R.D. 530 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	7
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp'rs Ins.</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	18
<i>Niagara Hudson Power Corp. v. Leventritt</i> , 340 U.S. 336 (1964)	24

<i>NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 398 (1960)	24
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	7
<i>Oppenheimer v. F. J. Young & Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1944).....	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	5, 7
<i>Panzirer v. Wolf</i> , 663 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom., Price Waterhouse v. Panzirer</i> , 459 U.S. 1027 (1982)	15
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> [1789] 3 Term Rep. 51 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (K.B.)	9, 10, 11
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives etc. v. Deckert</i> , 123 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1941).....	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7
<i>Price v. Gurney</i> , 324 U.S. 100 (1945)	24
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America, Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	8

<i>Rex v. De Berenger</i> , [1814] 3 Maule & Selwyn 67, 105 Eng. Rep. 536 (K.B.)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	18, 21
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	18, 19, 21
<i>Scott v. Brown, Doering, McNab & Co.</i> , [1892] 2 Q. B. 724 (C. A.).....	21
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964)	24
<i>Smith v. Chadwick</i> , [1884] H.L. 9 App. Cas. 187 All E. R. Rep 242	11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)	4
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	4
<i>Speed v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 808 (D. Del. 1951)	4
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 5 H. & J. 317 (Md. App. 1821).....	20
<i>Ste. Marie v. Wells</i> , 93 Vt. 398, 108 A. 270 (1919)	11, 13
<i>Stewart v. Wyo. Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	10

<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	4
<i>Sutter v. Groen</i> , 687 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Taylor v. Guest</i> , 58 N.Y. 262 (1874)	13
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1935)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	24
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 800, 484 P.2d 964 (1971)	13
<i>Willcox v. Harriman Sec. Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1933)	21, 22
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963)	24
<i>York v. Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	4, 7, 8
<i>Zahn v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 162 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1947)	4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	27
§77k(a)	27
§78b	25, 26
§78b(2).....	25
§78b(3).....	25
§78i.....	18, 21
§78i(f)	22, 25
§78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
48 Stat. 907	
§206(a) (1934)	27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)(2)	5
Rule 23(a)(3)	5
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(c)(4).....	6
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 601	13
Securities and Exchange Commission Rules	
15 C.F.R. §204 .10b-5	3, 9, 16, 28

LEGISLATIVE AND RULE-MAKING HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Ellenberger & Mahar, <i>Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> ,	
Item 18.....	26, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 1838, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934) <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Ellenberger & Mahar, <i>Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Item 20.....	28
Memorandum of Securities and Exchange Commission With Respect to Amendments to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro- cedure, at 2, 4 (May 7, 1965), <i>in</i> Records of the U.S. Judicial Conference, <i>microfilmed at</i> Cong. Inf. Serv., CI-7010-77	6
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
4 Jeremy Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence, Specially Applied to English Practice</i> (London: Hurt & Clark, 1827)	11
Adolph A. Berle, Jr., <i>Liability for Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931)	22, 23, 24
Adolph A. Berle Jr., <i>Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 38 Colum. L. Rev. 393 (1938)	19, 21, 22
Aldoph A. Berle, Jr. & Gardiner C. Means, <i>The Modern Corporation and Private Property</i> (1932)	24
Earl of Birkenhead, <i>Famous Trials of History</i> (1926)	19
Adam Cohen, <i>Nothing to Fear: FDR's Inner Circle and the Hundred Days that Created Modern America</i> (2009)	22

Lord Ch. B. John Comyns, <i>Digest of the Laws of England</i>	9
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: A Review of Theory and Empirical Work</i> , 25 J. Fin. 383 (1970)	29
Eugene Fama, <i>Efficient Capital Markets: II</i> , 46 J. Fin. 1575 (1991)	29
Eugene Fama, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Adjustment of Stock Market Prices to New Information</i> , 10 Int'l Econ. Rev. 1 (1969)	29
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Trouble with Basic: Price Distortion after Halliburton</i> , — Wash. U. L. Rev. — (2013)	19
Leon Green, <i>Deceit</i> , 16 Va. L. Rev. 749 (1930)	10
2 Fowler V. Harper, Fleming James, Jr. & Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	10, 12
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941)	4
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	7
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	12

William Williamson Kerr, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud and Mistake</i> (3d ed. 1902).....	12
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009).....	16
John T. Loughran, <i>Evidence</i> in 10 <i>Modern American Law</i> (1917)	11
3 Louis Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1961).....	5
Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2012)	19
3 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. 1963).....	5
Dale A. Nance, <i>The Best Evidence Principle</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 227 (1988).....	11
James Stuart Olson, <i>Historical Dictionary of the Great Depression, 1929-1940</i> (2001)	22
Norman S. Poser, <i>Stock Market Manipulation and Corporate Control Transactions</i> , 40 U. Miami L. Rev. 671 (1986)	24
Robert A. Prentice, <i>Stoneridge, Securities Fraud Litigation, and the Supreme Court</i> , 45 Am. Bus. L.J. 611 (2008)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts §538(1) (1977).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts §546 (1977)	10

Society for Promoting the Amendment of the Law, <i>Report of the Committee of Common Law on Evidence of Parties</i> (London: 1848)	11
James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A Digest of the Law of Evidence</i> (London: MacMillan & Co., 1876)	11, 13
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1990)	23
John H. Wigmore, <i>Looking Behind the Letter of the Law</i> , 4 U. Chi. L. Rev. 259 (1937)	11
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur M. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d</i> (2005)	4
<i>Yale Biographical Dictionary of American Law</i> (Roger K. Newman, ed., 2009)	22
